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Parameter Value Units 

Chemical Oxygen Demand 
(COD)(assumed) 550 mg/L 

Biochemical Oxygen Demand- 5 day 
(BOD5) 

275 
mg/L 

Total Suspended Solids (TSS) 300 mg/L 

Volatile Suspended Solids 
(VSS)(assumed) 237 mg/L 

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN) 65 mg/L 

Ammonia Nitrogen (NH4-NI)(assumed) 45.5 mg/L 

Total Phosphorus (TP) 10 mg/L 

Fat, Oil, Grease (FOG)(assumed) 100 mg/L 

Water Temperature 50 °F 

Alkalinity (assumed) 200 mg/L 

pH 6.5-8.5   

 

Parameter Objective Units 

Biochemical Oxygen Demand- 5 day 
(BOD5) 

5 
mg/L 

Total Suspended Solids (TSS) 5 mg/L 

Fecal coliform (FC) (30 Day Mean) 100 
CFU/ 100 
mL 

Ammonia (NH3) 1 mg/L 

pH  6-9   
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MAP LEGEND MAP INFORMATION

Area of Interest (AOI)
Area of Interest (AOI)

Soils
Soil Rating Polygons
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A/D
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C/D
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Not rated or not available

Soil Rating Lines
A

A/D
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Soil Rating Points
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Water Features
Streams and Canals

Transportation
Rails

Interstate Highways

US Routes

Major Roads

Local Roads

Background
Aerial Photography

The soil surveys that comprise your AOI were mapped at 
1:15,800.

Please rely on the bar scale on each map sheet for map 
measurements.

Source of Map: Natural Resources Conservation Service
Web Soil Survey URL: 
Coordinate System: Web Mercator (EPSG:3857)

Maps from the Web Soil Survey are based on the Web Mercator 
projection, which preserves direction and shape but distorts 
distance and area. A projection that preserves area, such as the 
Albers equal-area conic projection, should be used if more 
accurate calculations of distance or area are required.

This product is generated from the USDA-NRCS certified data as 
of the version date(s) listed below.

Soil Survey Area: Ulster County, New York
Survey Area Data: Version 22, Sep 5, 2023

Soil map units are labeled (as space allows) for map scales 
1:50,000 or larger.

Date(s) aerial images were photographed: Oct 21, 2022—Oct 
27, 2022

The orthophoto or other base map on which the soil lines were 
compiled and digitized probably differs from the background 
imagery displayed on these maps. As a result, some minor 
shifting of map unit boundaries may be evident.
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Hydrologic Soil Group

Map unit symbol Map unit name Rating Acres in AOI Percent of AOI

At Atherton silt loam B/D 17.9 11.0%

BgC Bath gravelly silt loam, 8 
to 15 percent slopes

C 41.4 25.4%

BgD Bath gravelly silt loam, 
15 to 25 percent 
slopes

C 17.0 10.4%

BHE Bath very stony soils, 
steep

C 5.8 3.6%

BnC Bath-Nassau complex, 8 
to 25 percent slopes

C 0.1 0.0%

Cd Canandaigua silt loam, 
till substratum

C/D 7.4 4.6%

CF Cut and fill land B 0.2 0.1%

CgB Castile gravelly silt 
loam, 3 to 8 percent 
slopes

A/D 0.6 0.4%

CnB Chenango gravelly silt 
loam, 3 to 8 percent 
slopes

A 12.8 7.9%

CnC Chenango gravelly silt 
loam, 8 to 15 percent 
slopes

A 2.8 1.7%

HgC Hoosic gravelly loam, 
rolling

A 9.4 5.8%

LY Lyons-Atherton 
complex, very stony

C/D 6.0 3.7%

MdB Mardin gravelly silt 
loam, 3 to 8 percent 
slopes

D 3.7 2.3%

MgB Mardin-Nassau 
complex, 3 to 8 
percent slopes

D 0.2 0.1%

Pa Palms muck A/D 17.2 10.5%

VoB Volusia gravelly silt 
loam, 3 to 8 percent 
slopes

D 9.8 6.0%

VoC Volusia gravelly silt 
loam, 8 to 15 percent 
slopes

D 5.8 3.5%

VSB Volusia channery silt 
loam, 0 to 8 percent 
slopes, very stony

D 5.0 3.1%

Totals for Area of Interest 163.3 100.0%
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Description

Hydrologic soil groups are based on estimates of runoff potential. Soils are 
assigned to one of four groups according to the rate of water infiltration when the 
soils are not protected by vegetation, are thoroughly wet, and receive 
precipitation from long-duration storms.

The soils in the United States are assigned to four groups (A, B, C, and D) and 
three dual classes (A/D, B/D, and C/D). The groups are defined as follows:

Group A. Soils having a high infiltration rate (low runoff potential) when 
thoroughly wet. These consist mainly of deep, well drained to excessively 
drained sands or gravelly sands. These soils have a high rate of water 
transmission.

Group B. Soils having a moderate infiltration rate when thoroughly wet. These 
consist chiefly of moderately deep or deep, moderately well drained or well 
drained soils that have moderately fine texture to moderately coarse texture. 
These soils have a moderate rate of water transmission.

Group C. Soils having a slow infiltration rate when thoroughly wet. These consist 
chiefly of soils having a layer that impedes the downward movement of water or 
soils of moderately fine texture or fine texture. These soils have a slow rate of 
water transmission.

Group D. Soils having a very slow infiltration rate (high runoff potential) when 
thoroughly wet. These consist chiefly of clays that have a high shrink-swell 
potential, soils that have a high water table, soils that have a claypan or clay 
layer at or near the surface, and soils that are shallow over nearly impervious 
material. These soils have a very slow rate of water transmission.

If a soil is assigned to a dual hydrologic group (A/D, B/D, or C/D), the first letter is 
for drained areas and the second is for undrained areas. Only the soils that in 
their natural condition are in group D are assigned to dual classes.

Rating Options

Aggregation Method: Dominant Condition

Component Percent Cutoff: None Specified 

Tie-break Rule: Higher
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Type of Use Length Width Depth Volume (CF) Volume (Gallons)
SF Usage by 

Patrons
Unit Unit Quantity

Hydraulic Loading 

Rate (gpd/unit)
(1)

Water Saving Credit 

(%)
(2)

Hydraulic Loading 

Rate w/ Credit 

(gpd/unit)

Average Daily 

Wasterwater Flow 

(gpd)

+Treatment Room 

Maximum Daily 

Wasterwater Flow 

(gpd)

+Treatment Room 

Peak Hourly Flow 

Wasterwater Flow 

(gpd)

Lap Pool 55 20 4 4400 32,912

Outdoor Pool 32.67 10.6 3.5 1212.057 9,066

Indoor Pool 12 19.8 3.5 831.6 6,220

Hot Pool 11.5 16.5 3.5 664.125 4,968

Cold Plunge Pool 11.5 4 3.5 161 1,204

Jets Pool 13 16.5 3.5 750.75 5,616

Salt Pool 11.5 23.5 2.5 675.625 5,054

TOTAL POOL VOLUME 65,040 65,040                         

Pool 50 Patrons 75 20 20% 16 2,400                           4,800                           

Spa Patrons 58 20 20% 16 1,856                           3,712                           

Gymnasium 50 Patrons 51 20 20% 16 1,632                           3,264                           

Yoga 50 Patrons 11 20 20% 16 352                              704                              

Treatment Rooms 1/Each Patrons 48 20 20% 16 1,536                           192                              

Lockers 50 Patrons 27

AVERAGE PATRONS/DAY 243

REALISTIC AVERAGE PATRONS/DAY 215 16 3,440                           7,776                           12,672                         

Lifeguard Each 2 15 20% 12 24                                48                                96                                

Receptionist Each 3 15 20% 12 36                                72                                144                              

Locker Attendant Each 2 15 20% 12 24                                48                                96                                

Juice Bar Employees Each 2 15 20% 12 24                                48                                96                                

Maintenance Each 2 15 20% 12 24                                48                                96                                

Gym Instructor Each 3 15 20% 12 36                                72                                144                              

Masseur Each 15 15 20% 12 180                              360                              720                              

Treatment Room Receptionist Each 2 15 20% 12 24                                48                                96                                

TOTAL STAFF 31 372                              744                              1,488                           

Total 3,812                           8,520                           14,160

Notes: Average Daily Flow: 3,812                           gpd

3                                   gpm

Max Day Peak Factor: 2

Max Daily Flow: 8,520                           gpd

6                                   gpm

Hourly Peak Factor: 4

Peak Hourly Flow: 14,160                         gpd

10                                gpm

Marlborough Resort Spa

1. Hydraulic Loading Rates from Table B-3 of NYS Design Standards for Wastewater Treatment Systems (2014) unless otherwise noted below.

2. NYSDEC allows for up to 20% reduction in flows for installations equipped with certified water-saving plumbing fixtures.

3. Pool volume will be dichlorinated and then discharged to porous pavement. 



 



Wet Well Mounted Pump Stations



Wet Well Mounted Pump Stations

Advanced Pumping Technology 
Innovative Pumps, Components & Controls

New Station & Enclosure Designs 
Redesigned Looks with a New Color Scheme

Simplified System Selection 
Streamlined Standard Packages

Lowest Life-Cycle Costs 
Backed by Industry-Leading Warranty Protection

Built for You. Built for Life.

Individual Pumps:		  4”-12” / 100-300 mm
Piping:			   4”-30” / 100-750 mm
Power (Ind. Pump):		  1.5-300 Hp / 1.1-225 kW
Max. Ind. Pump Capacity:	 5,000 gpm / 350 lps
Max. Ind. TDH Capacity:	 255 ft. / 78 m
Wet Well Diameters:		 4-12 ft. / 1.2-3.6 m

•   2, 3 or 4-Pump Designs  Parallel or Series Operation 
•   Multiple Control Options  PLCs to Relay Logic 
•   Multiple Alarms
•   Concrete or Steel Wet Wells
•   Cold Climate Packages 
•   Multiple Enclosure Types  Above-Ground/ Partial-Bury

EVERLAST™ Wet Well Mounted Pump Station Specifications

Visit SmithandLoveless.com/Pumping

Smith & Loveless Inc.’s above-ground wastewater pumping 
stations pave the way for end-users to reap the benefits 
of robust construction, operator-safe maintenance and 
single-source solutions. The result is efficient pump 
station performance, long service life and realized 
savings—verified by decades of successful installations. 
 
S&L’s next generation EVERLAST™ Wet Well Mounted Pump 
Stations perfectly embody this philosophy. Featuring the 
top S&L innovations, new looks and enclosures, convenient 
package options, and leading warranty protection, EVERLAST™ 
is designed to provide you a long, successful pumping life.

HIGHEST EFFICIENCY.
New STAR ONE™ S&L Non-Clog Pumps Add 3-5%

SAFEST O&M.
No Confined Space Entry; Operator Ease

MOST RELIABLE.
Anti-Clog Solutions; Easy to Maintain

LONGEST LIFE. 
Durable Equipment; Decades of Service



Above-Ground Access from Simple Vacuum-Priming
Robust, yet simple S&L Vacuum-Priming delivers the benefits of above-ground, 
operator-safe pumping. When wet well levels rise, the innovative WaveStart™ Prime 
Sensing System achieves prime in 60 seconds under standard conditions, maintaining 
it indefinitely. Employing Multi-Variable Sensing™ with minimal connections, the 
system virtually eliminates O&M tasks associated with older priming systems, 
utilizes far less energy than self-priming pumps, and operates efficiently in 
applications with rags, strings, wipes, films, flushables and other debris. 

No Confined Space Entry for Routine O&M
Offering the safest pump station access on the market, S&L EVERLAST™ Wet Well 
Mounted Pump Stations are inspected and maintained without the requirements 
typically associated with confined space entry, like harnesses, gas monitoring 
equipment, and multiple personnel.

One operator is able to inspect S&L stations. Maintenance tasks like pulling 
an entire pump or changing out a pump seal or impeller can be completed 
without costly outside contractors or pump maintenance centers. This results 
in significant savings in parts and labor costs over the life of the system.

Paves the Way for the Lowest Life-Cycle Costs

The Wet Well Mounted Advantage

S&L Total Life-Cycle Support

Industry-Leading Pump Station Warranty Protection
EVERLAST™ Series 1000-5000 pump stations offer the industry’s longest service life and warranty protection, including 
10-year protection for various pump, baseplate and enclosure equipment. The DURO-LAST® stainless steel baseplate option 
comes with 25-year protection. Rest easy knowing your station is designed to offer service life for a generation or longer.

Manufacturing 
and Testing

S&L pump stations are factory-
built and assembled, and tested 
to Hydraulic Institute standards 
in state-of-the-art facilities that 
replicate actual field conditions. 

Our customers are invited to 
witness testing at our factory.

Engineering  
and Design

S&L provides total support with 
3-D Modeling and CAD drawings, 

computational fluid dynamics 
(CFD) analysis, finite analysis, 
specification support, product 

demonstrations, and other value-
added technical services.

After Market Parts 
and Services

S&L’s After Market & Field Service 
groups completely support you 

through the life of your system with 
factory-certified parts and retrofits, 
service inspections and contracts, 
technical phone assistance, O&M 

training, and continuing education.

Delivery, Installation 
and Startup

Upon delivery, simply connect 
suction and discharge piping and 
electrical connections, and secure 
the baseplate to the wet well. The 

process is typically completed 
within a few hours. S&L startup 

assistance is available.

Pumped  
Flow 

Complete Station 
& Pumps Reside  

Above Wet Well

Incoming 
Flow 

Suction 
Pipe

Transducer 
and Float 
Switches

Prime Sensing

featuring



S&L Pumps & Impellers 

DURO-LAST® Baseplate 
with standard station piping and 
new easy-access RapidJack™ Check Valve.
(Inset above shows clapper removal for rapid access).

Specifically designed for applications with high volumes 
of consumer flushables, the X-PELLER® Impeller 
has been proven to effectively expel high volumes of 
consumer stringy materials, including flushable wipes, 
rags and other unusual trashy items, because of its 
mono-port design. Designed to pass 3” (76 mm) solids, 
the X-PELLER® eliminates clogging and the need to pull 
pumps to unbind the impeller. Fully trimmable to the 
user’s specific pumping conditions, it even works well in 
low flow conditions. Optional. For more see Bulletin 612.

   Impeller

®

S&L Non-Clog Pumps

™

Our vertical, close-coupled STAR ONE™ S&L Non-Clog 
Pump design meets the highest of standards that promote 
superior efficiency, durability and ease of maintenance, 
including the 10 States Standard for 3” (76 mm) solids. 
Its rugged design, featuring exclusive oversized, stainless 
steel pump shafts and bearings, will typically deliver 
service for more than 20 years with basic care. The STAR 
ONE™ construction streamlines access to the volute, 
impeller and seal merely by removing four to eight cap 
screws from the connecting motor adapter on the station 
base in just a few minutes without any spillage. 

Quick-Clean Check Valve

Revolutionizing wafer check valve maintenance, the optional RapidJack™ 
Quick-Clean Check Valve is easily removed and replaced using 4 bolts in less 
than 15 minutes. Its unique design allows the clapper system to be removed 
while the valve body remains in the piping. Simply remove the obstruction, 
reinsert the RapidJack™ clapper system and the four bolts! See Bulletin 635.

1
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Split wet well access hatch.
 

STAR ONE TM S&L Non-Clog Pumps offer 
industry-leading wire-to-water pump 
efficiencies and service-life while effectively 
handling problem flushables. 

Level controls n

Station

Fractional Hp vacuum pump



Delivering simplified operation yet powerful 
pump station control, QUICKSMART™ PLC 
Station Controls provide unparalleled ability 
to monitor and adjust all of your pump 
station functions. The user-friendly, graphical 
touchscreen makes control modifications, 
screen navigation and viewing of pump 
station status easier and smarter than 
ever. Features include a push-notification 
maintenance log and I/O Status (digital and 
analog) screen. Available in all models except 
Series 1000 & 2000. See Bulletin 660.

Controls & Accessories

Stainless Steel Baseplate
The rugged DURO-LAST® 3/8” or 1/2” (9.5 or 12.7 mm) baseplate option, 
backed by full 25-year warranty, is available in 316 and/or lean duplex series 
2100 stainless steel. It features a Pitting Resistance Equivalent Number 
of 24.0 or greater. DURO-LAST® is glass bead blasted to remove surface 
contamination and passivated to provide a uniform finish. See Bulletin 641.

System Controls

™

Remote Communication
Remotely monitor critical alarms and control a variety of pump station functions 
via simple cell phone text messaging commands with STATIONCOMM™. Send 
simultaneous service messages to as many as ten different users. See Bulletin 685.

Force Main Sync
By combining QUICKSMART™ PLC controls with Variable Frequency Drives (VFDs) 
and smart sensors, the Force Main Sync system option ensures that multiple 
pump stations in a single force main achieve optimal energy efficiency and 
cost-saving pump performance. Contact S&L for application.

4
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Additional Station Features+

•	 Multiple Enclosure Options (incl. pre-fab buildings)

•	 Station Advanced Warning System (standard S3000 / 4000) 

•	 Submersible Transducer & Back-Up Floats (std.)

•	 NEMA 4X Stainless Steel Panels (optional)

•	 ShadeAide® HMI Protector (optional)

•	 Wet Well Mounted Fall Protection (optional)

Series 4000 EVERLAST TM with
2-piece rolling, UV-protected 
enclosure.not all shown.

Assembly

ps provide lift for priming.



Cold Weather 
Package

Insulated versions of standard 
S&L enclosures combined 

with additional heating and 
vacuum release systems  

Station Monitoring 
Package

Advanced pump station status 
monitoring features including 

digital flow rate 
Avail. only with QUICKSMART™

Building Enclosure 
Package

Skid-mounted pumping 
system configurations inside 

one of many climate controlled 
pre-fab or site-built buildings

Featured Duplex Pumping System Models

Enhanced Alarm 
Package

Enhanced alarm notifications 
including intrusion, operator 
assist, low water alarm, and 

other water level alarms

EVERLAST™ Series 1000 - 5000 Supplemental PackagesADD+

1000: Packaged Station 
Hinged One-Piece Enclosure 

3/8” (9.5 mm) Baseplate 
Relay Logic controls

3000: Packaged Station 
Hinged One-Piece Enclosure  
1/2” (12.7 mm) Baseplate 

QUICKSMART™ PLC controls

2000: Packaged Station 
Two-Piece Sliding Enclosure 

3/8” (9.5 mm) Baseplate 
Relay Logic controls

4000: Packaged Station 
Two-Piece Sliding Enclosure 
1/2” (12.7 mm) Baseplate 

QUICKSMART™ PLC controls

Series 2000 & 4000
2-Piece Sliding Enclosures

Series 1000 & 3000
Tip-Up Enclosures

Rectangular 
Recessed
Earth-Insulated with 
Dual Hatch Entry

Up to 1,300 GPM 
(82 lps)

4” - 6” piping 
 (100 - 150 mm)

Up to 158’ 
(48 m)

1.5 - 50 Hp 
(1.1 - 37 kW)
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RR: Packaged Station
Ground-Level, Dual Hatch
Allows for Deeper Wet Well

Maintains Low Profile 
Relay Logic or QUICKSMART™



NEW! S&L check valve design that 
simplifies valve access and any 

unclogging in just minutes

Popular station baseplate upgrade 
made of 316 and/or lean duplex 

series 2100 stainless steel. Backed 
by 25-year warranty protection

ADD

Exclusive S&L single-port impeller 
design proven to prevent pump 
clogging; effectively expels high 
volumes of consumer flushables

®

Remotely receive updates, monitor 
and control pump station functions 

via cell phone text messaging 
direct with your station

™

Specialized Pumping System Models

Premium S&L Feature Options For Any Station ModelADD+

5000: Packaged Station 
Two-Piece Hinged Enclosure; 

Higher Capacity Duplex Pumping 
Accomodates Larger S&L Pumps

TRIPLEX: Packaged Station 
Two-Piece Hinged Enclosure; 
Higher Capacity Pumping Provides 
Design Flex with 3 S&L Pumps

CAP: Packaged  
Large-Capacity WWMPS;  
 Pre-Fabricated Building  

2-6 S&L Pumps (in Parallel or Series)

SHH: Packaged Station 
Multiple Enclosure Options; 

Higher Head Pumping with 4 S&L 
Pumps in Series Arrangement

Series 5000
Higher Capacity Duplex

Series Hi-Head
Pumps in Series Operation

Triplex 
Higher Capacity & Flex

CAPSULAR®

Highest Capacity WWMPS

Up to 3,000 GPM 
(189 lps)

Up to 1,300 GPM 
(82 lps)

Up to 12,500 GPM 
(788 lps)

4” - 10” piping 
 (100 - 250 mm)

4” - 6” piping 
 (100 - 150 mm)

4” - 30” piping 
 (100 - 750 mm)

Up to 255’ 
(78 m)

Up to 316’ 
(96 m)

Up to 350’ 
(107 m)

1.5 - 200 Hp 
(1.1 - 149 kW)

1.5 - 50 Hp 
(1.1 - 37 kW)

Up to 2,600 GPM 
(164 lps)

4” - 6” piping 
 (100 - 150 mm)

Up to 158’ 
(48 m)

1.5 - 50 Hp 
(1.1 - 37 kW)

1.5 - 300 Hp 
(1.1 - 223 kW)
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Smith & Loveless Inc.
www.SmithandLoveless.com

14040 Santa Fe Trail Dr.,
Lenexa, KS  USA 66215-1284

Phone: (913) 888-5201
Fax: (913) 888-2173
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Built for the Lowest Total Cost of Ownership. 
Compare vs. Submersibles & Self-Primers

Highest Efficiency

Safest O&M

Most Reliable

Lowest Total Costs

The S&L Non-Clog Pump with custom-trimmed impellers and premium efficient motors deliver  	
the highest wire-to-wire efficiencies. Vacuum-priming uses much less energy than self-primers.

All mechanical equipment is instantly accessible without confined space entry, eliminating extra 
gear and personnel for O&M. No oil-filled mechanical seals, adjustable parts, or spillage. 

S&L Non-Clog Pumps are always designed for 3” (76 mm) solids handling per the 10 States Standard.  

EVERLAST™ pump stations offer the longest service life (25+ years) and proven 50% savings vs. 
submersibles. Our seals offer longer average service life than typical submersible pumps. 


